hedged at a fixed rate of interest.  The Company regularly analyses its interest rate exposures.  Within
this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing,
alternative hedging positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

PERTH AIRPORT ANNUAL REPORT 2020–21 93

PERTH AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP PTY LTD
ABN 53 076 286 630

 PERTH AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP PTY LTD
 ABN 53 076 286 630

 63

Consolidated notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021 (continued)

Note 19. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Risk exposures and mitigation (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting
date.  At 30 June 2021, if the Australian dollar yield curve had moved 25 basis points, as illustrated in
the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and other comprehensive income
would be have been affected as follows:

 Effect on post-tax profit Effect on Other Equity
Judgments of reasonable
possible movements:

Increase /
(decrease)

Increase /
(decrease)

Increase /
(decrease)

Increase /
(decrease)

 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+25 basis points 21,818 22,680 - -
-25 basis points (22,176) (23,272) - -

The movements in post-tax profit is due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash
and cash equivalents. The sensitivity of derivatives has been based on a reasonably possible movement
of interest rates at balance dates by applying the change as a parallel shift in the forward curve.

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company is also exposed to foreign
currency accounts payable transactions in the ordinary course of business for immaterial amounts.

For the year ending 30 June 2021, the Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates to cross currency swaps (refer to note 16(ii) and (iii), and the USPP (refer to note 15).  The
following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and AUD
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant:

 Effect on profit before tax Effect on Other Equity

Change in US$ Rate
Increase /

(decrease)
Increase /

(decrease)
Increase /

(decrease)
Increase /

(decrease)
 2021 2020 2021 2020
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+1% (33,096) (32,355)   -

-
-1% 33,443 32,703 - -

Consistent with the Board approved Treasury Policy, the Company is 100% economically hedged for
foreign currency risk.

94

PERTH AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP PTY LTD
ABN 53 076 286 630

 PERTH AIRPORT DEVELOPMENT GROUP PTY LTD
 ABN 53 076 286 630

 64

Consolidated notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021 (continued)

Note 19. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Risk exposures and mitigation (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Estimation of fair value

The methods used in determining the fair values of financial instruments are discussed in note 1(q).  Set
out below is a comparison of the carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments, other than
trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables, both of which the carrying amount is a
reasonable approximation of fair value: